
AB 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
SUMMONS TO A MEETING 

 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Peterborough City Council, which will be held in the 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House, Peterborough on  

 
MONDAY 23 MAY 2022 at 7.15 pm 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 
 

3 - 14 

4. Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

5. Report of the Returning Officer 
 

15 - 34 

6. Political Groups and Group Officers 2022/23 
 

35 - 36 

7. Appointment of the Executive and the Leader's Scheme of Delegation 
 

37 - 38 

8. Committee Structure 2022/23 
 

39 - 104 

9. Political Balance and Allocation of Committee Seats 
 

105 - 108 

10. Appointments to Committees and Other Authorities 
 

109 - 114 

11. Appointments and Nominations to Outside Bodies 
 

115 - 118 

12. Calendar of Meetings 2022/23 
 

119 - 122 

 
 

 
 

 

Chief Executive 

13 May 2022 
Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the systems 

are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda online 
instead of printing it.  
 

 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point. Officers will  assume overall control during any evacuation, 

however in the unlikely event officers are unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee 
Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 

disabilities, please contact Pippa Turvey in the City Council's Democratic Services team on Peterborough 
01733 452460 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING  
HELD WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2022 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 
THE MAYOR – COUNCILLOR STEPHEN LANE 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors Ansar Ali, Imtiaz Ali, Jackie Allen, Steve Allen, Ayres, Barkham, Bashir, 
Bisby, Andrew Bond, Sandra Bond, Brown, Burbage, Casey, Cereste, Coles, Day, 
Dowson, Elsey, Mohammed Farooq, Saqib Farooq, Fenner, Fitzgerald, John Fox, Judy 
Fox, Harper, Haynes, Hemraj, Hiller, Hogg, Howard, Howell, Ishfaq Hussain, Mahboob 
Hussain, Jamil, Jones, Joseph, Knight, Lane, Moyo, Murphy, Shaz Nawaz, Over, 
Qayyum, Robins, Rush, Sainsbury, Sandford, Shaheed, Sharp, Simons, Skibsted, Tyler, 
Walsh, Warren, Wiggin, Yasin, Yugutene 

  
92. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Haseeb, Councillor Iqbal and 
Councillor Gul Nawaz. 

 
93. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
94. Minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 January 2022 

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 January 2022 were approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS  

 
95. Mayor’s An
[...]
borough residents of the ongoing challenges that the community in Vinnytsia 
is facing.”   

 
104. Executive and Committee Recommendations to Council – Part Two 
 

At this point in the meeting the four-hour Council guillotine was reached and, as per the 
constitution, all remaining items were voted on without debate. 

 
104(a). Employment Committee Recommendation – Annual Pay Policy 2022-2023 
 

A vote was taken on the recommendation and Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no 
Members indicating to vote against or abstain) to approve the content of the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2022/23.  

 
104(b). Cabinet Recommendation – Peterborough Housing Allocations Policy 
 

A vote was taken on the recommendation and Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no 

Members indicating to vote against or abstain) to approve the new Housing Allocations 
Policy.  

 
104(c). Cabinet Recommendation – Budget Approval for the Construction of 
Peterborough City Market and for the Disposal of Land at Northminster 
 

A vote was taken on the recommendation and Council RESOLVED (47 voted in favour, 

6 voted against, 2 abstained from voting) to:  
  
1. Note the indicative costs in relation to the creation of a new city market as set out 

in exempt Appendix 1 and delegate final approval of those costs to the Director of 
Resources subject to the Financial Assessment.    

2. Approve funding from reserves for the revenue costs to achieve vacant possession 
of the Northminster site and to meet costs associated with decanting market traders 
to a temporary location whilst the permanent market is under construction if 
necessary.    

3. Approve the transfer of capital budget from Strategic Property of up to £450,000 for 
the construction of the Peterborough City Market.    

4. Approve the proposed sale of the land at Northminster to the Peterborough 
Investment Partnership (PIP), as set out in exempt Appendix 3, with phased 

13



completion dates of 31 March 2022 and 30 June 2022, subject to f
[...]
ocratic and Constitutional Services 
Director 

Tel. 452460 

 

APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE AND THE LEADER’S SCHEME OF 

DELEGATION 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 
 

     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Notes the decision of Full Council on 26 May 2021 ‘to elect Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald as 
Leader of the Council for a period of four years’.  

 
2. Notes the appointment of the Cabinet and the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet 

Members and officers (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to be tabled). 

 
3. Notes the Appointments to the Shareholder Cabinet Sub-Committee (Appendix 3 to be 

tabled) 
 

4. Notes that the Constitution will be updated to include the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation to 
Cabinet Members and officers (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to be tabled). 

 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 All Executive functions are delegated to the Leader of the Council who may then delegate further 

to Cabinet committees of the Cabinet, Cabinet Members, and officers.  

 
2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 At its meeting in October 2010, Council adopted the Leader and Cabinet executive model.  This 

took effect from May 2011.  Therefore, from May 2011 and every fourth year thereafter, at its 
Annual Meeting, the Council elects the Leader of the Council. The current Leader, Councillor 
Fitzgerald, was elected at the 2021/22 Annual Council meeting for a period of four years, ending 
at the close of the 2024/25 municipal year.  
 

3. DELEGATION TO CABINET MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

3.1 The Leader must appoint a Deputy Leader and up to eight other Members to form the Executive. 
Peterborough City Council uses the term Cabinet to describe its Executive.  
 

3.2 The Leader must appoint the membership of the Shareholder Cabinet Sub-Committee and the 
Chair of this Sub-Committee, as set out in Appendix 3 (to be tabled). 

 

37



 

3.3 
 

The Leader is only required to confirm the appointment of the Cabinet and delegations of his 
executive functions to Cabinet, and Cabinet committees, including any Cabinet members and 
officers, to the Council meeting (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to be tabled).  

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are no direct financial consequences arising from this report. 

 
 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. These are statutory requirements.  

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
4.3 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

5.1 Peterborough City Council’s Constitution 
 

6. APPENDICES 

 
6.1 
 

Appendix 1 – Peterborough City Council Constitution, Part 3, Delegations Section 3 - Executive 

Functions (to be tabled) 
 

6.2 
 
 
6.3 
 

Appendix 2 – Peterborough City Council Constitution, Part 3, Delegations Section 3 – Officer 

Delegations (to be tabled) 
 
Appendix 3 – Shareholder Cabinet Sub-Committee Membership (to be tabled) 

 
 

 

38



 

 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

23 MAY 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: N/A 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Director 

Tel. 452460 

 

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 2022/23 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 
 

     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Appoints the following Committees for the 2022/23 municipal year: 
 
Ordinary Committees subject to political balance seat allocations: 
Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
Growth, Resources, and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee 
Children and Education Scrutiny Committee 
Employment Committee 
Licensing Committee (Regulatory) 
Planning and Environmental Protection Committee 
Appeals and Planning Review Committee 
Audit Committee 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
Constitution and Ethics Committee 
 
Other bodies to which Section 15 LGHA does not apply 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003) 
 

2. Agree the committee terms of reference set out in the Regulatory Committee Functions 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Functions (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2). 

 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 The Constitution provides under Part 4 Section 1.2.1 that the Annual Council meetings 

considered the establishment and terms of reference of committees. 

 
1.2 Full Council must consider the committee structure before seats can be allocated to committees 

in accordance with the political balance rules. 
 

2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 The proposed structure is as follows: 

  

39



 

Committee 

  

Ordinary Committees subject to political balance seat allocations: 

Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
Growth, Resources, and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee 

Children and Education Scrutiny Committee 

Employment Committee 

Licensing Committee (Regulatory) 

Planning and Environmental Protection Committee 

Appeals and Planning Review Committee 

Audit Committee 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Constitution and Ethics Committee 

  

Other bodies to which Section 15 LGHA does not apply 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003) 

 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

 
The current structure is in accordance with Part 4, Section 1 of the Constitution that states the 
Council must appoint at least one overview and scrutiny committee and other committees as it 
considers appropriate to deal with the matters that are neither reserved to Full Council nor are 
executive (Leader and Cabinet) functions. 
 
Changes are proposed to the previous ‘Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee’ 
to split functions related to the environment and climate chang
[...]
th Scrutiny Committee. 
 

4.2 It is advised that Members undertake relevant training within the past three years in order to hold a 
seat on a Scrutiny Committee. 
 
CO-OPTEES  

 
4.3 The Scrutiny Committees shall be entitled to co-opt, as non-voting members, up to four external 

representatives or otherwise invite participation from non-members where this is relevant to their 
work. 
 

4.4 There must be at least one non-voting position reserved for a Parish Councillor from a rural area 
with one substitute member. The Parish Council Liaison Committee will decide these.  

 
4.5 A Scrutiny Committee can co-opt a further three members at its discretion. One of these can be a 

second parish council member identified by the Parish Council Liaison Committee. 
 
4.6 The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee shall include in its membership the following 

representatives. These representatives will have full voting and call-in rights on education matters 
only, and when other matters are dealt with they may stay in the meeting and speak: 

 
 (a)  1 Church of England Diocese representative; 

103



Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions 

 

Issued May 2022 
DRAFT Version 017 

 (b)  1 Roman Catholic Diocese representative; and 
 (c)  2 parent governor representatives.  
 

104



 

 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

23 MAY 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: N/A 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Director 

Tel. 452460 

 

POLITICAL BALANCE AND ALLOCATION OF COMMITTEE SEATS 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 
 

     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Notes that there are 109 seats on committees 
 
2. Agrees the allocation of seats on those committees subject to political balance 

arrangements (Appendix 1 to be tabled).  
 
3. Agrees the allocation of seats on those committees not subject to political balance 

arrangements (Appendix 2 to be tabled). 

 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the impact on the political balance of the Council, 

following the results of the local elections in May 2022.  

 
2. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS 

 
2.1 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a duty on the City Council 

at its Annual meeting to review the allocation of seats on its committees between political groups. 
The section does not apply to the statutory Licensing Committee or Health and Wellbeing Board 
and so the political balance rules are not applied to these (Appendix 2 to be tabled). 
 

2.2 Political Groups are allocated seats proportionate to their size, subject to the majority group being 
first given a majority of seats on the committees. 
 

3. NUMBER OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES 

 
  

105



 

3.1 In order to allocate seats, the Council must first decide the total number of seats on each 
committee.  For the purpose of calculating the entitlement of each political group to seats on 
committees, it is proposed that the following be included: 
 
 

Committee Seats 

Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Growth, Resources, and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee 

Children and Education Scrutiny Committee 

Employment Committee 

Licensing Committee (Regulatory) 

Planning and Environmental Protection Committee 

Appeals and Planning Review Committee 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Audit Committee 

Constitution and Ethics Committee 

000000
11 

000000
11 

11 

11 

7 

11 

11 

11 

11 

7 

7 

TOTAL 109 
 

 
4. 

 
POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY 
 

4.1 
 

Once it has decided the number and size of committees, Council needs to decide how many 
seats each group is to have on its committees. In accordance with the legislation, the following 
principles should apply to the allocation of se
[...]
port of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: N/A 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Director 

Tel. 452460 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 
 

     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Agrees that appointments to those committees where the allocation of seats has been 
determined under Agenda item 9 (Appendix 1 to be tabled). 

  
2. Appoints the Chair and Vice-Chair of each of the Council’s committees (Appendix 1 to be 

tabled).  
 
3. Confirmed the non-elected members of committees, as described at paragraph 2.3 of the 

report. 
 
4. Makes the following appointments or nominations for the 2021/2022 municipal year: 

  
(a)  Appoint the Leader of the Council to act as the Council’s appointee to the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and one substitute 
member (Appendix 4 to be tabled). 

  
(b)  Nominate two members to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and two substitute members from 
the same political parties as those nominated (Appendix 4 to be tabled). 

  
(c)  Nominate one member Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

Audit and Governance Committee and one substitute member from the same 
political party (Appendix 4 to be tabled). 

  
(d)  Appoint three members to the Police and Crime Panel and three substitute 

members from the same political parties as those appointed (Appendix 4 to be 

tabled). 
  

(e)  Appoint four members to the Fire Authority and four substitute members from 
the same political parties as those appointed (Appendix 4 to be tabled). 

 
5. Appoints to the position of Armed Forces Champion, as set out at paragraph 2.7 of the 

report. 
 

6. Authorises the Monitoring Officer as Proper Officer, in respect of any other appointments to 
be made, to carry out the wishes of the Leaders of Political Groups in allocating Members 

109



 

to committees or other authorities, and to appoint those Members with effect from the date 
at which the Proper Officer is advised of the names of such Members.  

 
 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 In accordance with the Constitution, Full Council must appoint the members, the Chair, and the 

Vice-Chair of non-executive committees. Full Council must also make the relevant appointments 
to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, Police and Crime Panel, and Fire 
Authority for the municipal year 2022/23. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 Committee Appointments 

 

2.1.1 The Council must note which councillors should be appointed to each of its committees at its 
annual meeting. 
 

2.1.2 Appointments should be made in accordance with the seats allocated to political groups as 
described in item 9 of this meeting’s agenda. 
 

2.1.3 The list of available appointments has been circulated to the political groups and the wishes of 
each group is to be confirmed at the annual meeting. 
 

2.2 Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 

2.2.1 The Council must decide which Councillors to appoint as the Chair and Vice-Chair of its 
committees at its annual meeting.  
 

2.3 Non-Elected Committee Membership 
 

2.3.1 The Council is required under the Parent Governor Representative (England) Regulations 2001 
to appoint parent governor representatives to any scrutiny committee which considers education 
issues.  Schedule 1 (paragraph 7) of the Local Government Act 2000 similarly requires that the 
Church of England and Roman Catholic churches may each nominate a co-opted member with 
voting rights. (The voting rights of the faith and parent governor representatives only apply when 
the Scrutiny Committee is considering educational matters; for other issues the co-opted 
members may participate in the debate but not vote). 
 

2.3.2 Within the structure, education matters are
[...]
Planning & Env. Protection Committee (Tuesday) 1.30pm 28 19 6 18 15 13 24 21 21 11

Licensing Committee and Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 6pm 7 10 1 9 6

Employment Committee (Thursday) 5pm 9 1 3 26 2

Constitution and Ethics Committee (Monday) 6pm 4 19 21 6

Corporate Parenting Committee (Wednesday) 6&5:30pm 15 (I) 20 (F) 21(I) 23 (F) 18 (I) 15 (F)

Health and Wellbeing Board (Monday) 1pm 26 5

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board Whole System Joint 
Sub-Committee

Health and Wellbeing Board 'Core' Joint Sub-Committee 

OTHER BODIES

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (Wednesday) 2pm 20 14 23 1 & 15 22

PARTNERSHIP AND LIAISON MEETINGS

Safer Peterborough Partnership (Wednesday) 12pm 15 7 14 22 24

Parish Council Liaison (Wednesday) 6.30pm 13 9 8

WORKING GROUPS

All Party Policy (Thursday) 6pm 23 21 22 20 17 19 16 23

Financial Sustainability Working Group 6pm 1 & 29 3 7 & 28 19 30 21 18 15

CONFERENCES

Conservative Party - 02-05

Labour Party Annual Conference - 24-28

Liberal Democrats Autumn Conference - 11-13

Green Party -
Local Government Association Annual Conference - 28-30

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank

122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022
	5 Report of the Returning Officer
	5. Appendix 1 - Report of the Returning Officer

	6 Political Groups and Group Officers 2022/23
	7 Appointment of the Executive and the Leader's Scheme of Delegation
	8 Committee Structure 2022/23
	8. Appendix 1 - Committee Structure 2022-23 v1
	8. Appendix 2 - Committee Structure 2022-23 v1

	9 Political Balance and Allocation of Committee Seats
	10 Appointments to Committees and Other Authorities
	11 Appointments and Nominations to Outside Bodies
	12 Calendar of Meetings 2022/23
	12. Appendix 1 - Calendar of Meetings 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING  

HELD MONDAY 23 MAY 2021  

SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 
 

THE MAYOR – COUNCILLOR ALAN DOWSON 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors Ansar Ali, Imtiaz Ali, Jackie Allen, Steve Allen, Ayres, Barkham, Bi, Bisby, 
Andrew Bond, Sandra Bond, Burbage, Casey, Cereste, Coles, Day, Dowson, Elsey, 
Mohammed Farooq, Saqib Farooq, Fitzgerald, John Fox, Judy Fox, Harper, Haseeb, 
Hiller, Hogg, Howard, Hussain, Iqbal, Jamil, Alison Jones, Dennis Jones, Knight, Lane, 
Moyo, Gul Nawaz, Shaz Nawaz, Over, Perkins, Qayyum, Rangzeb, Ray, Robinson, 
Rush, Sabir, Sainsbury, Sandford, Seager, Shaheed, Sharp, Simons, Skibsted, Tyler, 
Warren, Wiggin, Yasin, Yurgutene 
 

5. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hemraj, Councillor Howell, and 
Councillor Fenner. 

 
6. Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
7. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 March 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
8. Mayor’s Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements from the Mayor. 
 
9. Report of the Returning Officer 

 
Members received a report which detailed the results of the Local Elections held on 
Thursday 5 May 2022. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating to 

vote against or abstain) that the Council noted the results of the Local Elections held on 
Thursday 5 May 2022 (Appendix 1 to the report). 

 
10. Political Groups and Group Officers 2022/23 
 

A report detailing the membership of Political Groups and their Officers for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23 was presented to Council. 
 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain) to note the membership of political groups (Appendix 1 of 
the report) and their officers (Appendix 2 of the report) for 2022/23, subject to the 
following alterations: 
 



2 
 

 Councillor Rangzeb’s first name being corrected to Mohammed,   

 The position of Conservative Group Deputy Group Leader being added, with 
Councillor Steve Allen as post-holder,  

 The Green Group’s Secretary post-holder is added, with Councillor Howell as 
post-holder, and  

 The position of Lib Dem Group Chair is added, with Councillor Sandford as 
post-holder,  

 Councillor Wiggin’s name to be corrected, to be spelt without an ‘s’.  
 
11. Appointment of the Executive and the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation 
 

A report detailing the Leader’s scheme of delegations was presented to Council.  
 
Councillor Steve Allen moved that the appointment of Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald as 
Leader of the Council at the Annual Council meeting of 2021 for a period of four be 
noted. This was seconded by Councillor Coles.  
 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain) to note the decision of Full Council on 26 May 2021 ‘to elect 
Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald as Leader of the Council for a period of four years’.   

 
Councillor Fitzgerald addressed the Council to outline the priorities for the coming year 
and the executive positions for 2022/23. These included: 
 

● Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communication, Culture and 
Communities  

● Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Public Health  
● Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Planning, Housing and Transport  
● Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and University  
● Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance  
● Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and the Environment  
● Cabinet Member for Digital Services and Transformation  
● Cabinet Advisor to the Cabinet Member for Communication, Culture and 

Communities  
● Cabinet Advisor for Community Cohesion 
●  Cabinet Advisor to the Cabinet Member for Childrens Services, Education, Skills 

and the University 
 
 Councillor Steve Allen seconded the recommendations. 
 
 The Mayor invited Group Leaders and Members to comment on the proposals. Key 

points raised included that: 
  

● Group Leaders thanked those past Members who had not returned to the Council 
for this municipal year.  

● Members were please at the inclusion of the Climate Change and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee, and at the introduction of Climate Change in the Leader’s 
delegations specifically.  

● It was suggested that investment in skills development was needed in order for 
the city to grow.  

● The Financial Sustainability Working Group was identified as a good start in the 
move towards more collaborative working.  

● It was felt that transparency within Governance arrangements was perceived to 
be lacking and that this could be considered as part of the Governance Review.  

● New Cabinet Members and Advisors were welcomed.  
● Cabinet were urged to listened and consider the recommendations of Task and 

Finish Groups.  
 



3 
 

 Councillor Steve Allen exercised his right to speak and advised that the Council was 
committed to growth and prosperity, but also to the provision of additional support for 
those who needed it.  

 
Councillor Fitzgerald summed up and committee to holding a Group Leaders’ meeting 
in relation to the HRA, following concerns raised about the progress of this scheme. 
Work was ongoing in relation to returning a number of services in-house. It was hoped 
that the work of the Financial Sustainability Working Group would be built on and that 
greater transparency could be incorporated into the decision making process. 

 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain) to: 
 

1. Notes the appointment of the Cabinet and the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation 
to Cabinet Members and officers (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report).  

 
2. Notes the appointments to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee (Appendix 3 to 

the report)  
 

3. Notes that the Constitution will be updated to include the Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation to Cabinet Members and officers (Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the 
report), subject to the addition of a Cabinet Advisor position to the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change, Planning, Housing and Transport. 

 
12. Committee Structures 2022/23 

 
 Councillor Fitzgerald moved the recommendations as detailed within the additional 

information pack. Councillor Steve Allen seconded the recommendations.  
 
 A vote was taken on the recommendation and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous 

with no Members indicating to vote against or abstain) to: 
 

1. Appoints the following Committees for the 2022/23 municipal year:  
 
Ordinary Committees subject to political balance seat allocations:  
Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee  
Growth, Resources, and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee  
Children and Education Scrutiny Committee  
Employment Committee  
Licensing Committee (Regulatory)  
Planning and Environmental Protection Committee  
Appeals and Planning Review Committee  
Audit Committee  
Corporate Parenting Committee  
Constitution and Ethics Committee  
 
Other bodies to which Section 15 LGHA does not apply  
Health and Wellbeing Board  
Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003)  
 

2. Agree the committee terms of reference set out in the Regulatory Committee 
Functions and the Overview and Scrutiny Functions (Appendix 1 and Appendix 
2 to the report). 

 
13. Political Balance and Allocation of Committee Seats 
 



4 
 

Councillor Fitzgerald addressed the meeting and moved the recommendations detailed 
within the additional information pack. Councillor Steve Allen seconded the 
recommendations. 

 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain) to: 
 
1. Notes that there are 109 seats on committees  
2. Agree the allocation of seats on those committees subject to political balance 

arrangements (Appendix 1 of the report).  

3. Agree the allocation of seats on those committees not subject to political balance 
arrangements (Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
14. Appointments to Committees and Other Authorities 

 
 Councillor Fitzgerald moved the recommendations as set out in the additional 

information pack and expressed disappointment that an amendment had been 
received, as provision had been made within his proposals for opposition Chair 
positions. Councillor Steve Allen seconded the recommendations. 

 
Councillor Shaz Nawaz moved an amendment as set out in the additional information 
pack and advised that while conversations had been had with the Leader, it was felt 
only proper to have opposition Chairs on all committees given the fact that there were 
32 opposition Councillors. This would allow all groups to share in the Council’s roles 
and responsibilities and could reflect the diversity of the communities the Council 
represented. Councillor John Fox seconded the amendment. 
 
Members debated the recommendation and the amendment, with the key points raised 
as follows: 

 It was noted that one criticism from the Government reports was the lack of 
robust scrutiny, and that this would be addressed in part by the appointment of 
opposition scrutiny chairs.  

 It was felt that opposition chairs would also further increase the transparency of 
decision making.  

 As the ruling party was in a minority position, it was suggested that opposition 
chairs was fair and equitable. 

 The willingness of the opposition to take on the role of Chair, if was felt, showed 
that they did possess the skills and expertise, and also the desire to take on the 
responsibility.   

  

 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (29 voted in favour, 28 voted against, 0 

abstained from voting) to accept the amendment to the recommendation moved by 
Councillor Shaz Nawaz. 
 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (29 voted in favour, 28 voted against, 0 

abstained from voting) to: 
 

1. Agree that appointments to those committees where the allocation of seats had 
been determined under Agenda item 9 (Appendix 1 to the report).   

 
2. Appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair of each of the Council’s committees 

(Appendix 1 to be tabled). as follows:  

 Children and Education Scrutiny Committee – Chair: Lucinda Robinson, Vice 
Chair: Alan Dowson   

 Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee – Chair: Simon Barkham, Vice Chair: 
Ansar Ali  



5 
 

 Growth, Resources and Communities Scrutiny Committee – Chair: Ikra Yasin, 
Vice Chair: Mohammed Jamil   

 Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee – Chair: Nicola Day, 
Vice Chair: Chris Wiggin  

 Corporate Parenting Committee – Chair: Dennis Jones, Vice Chair: Ikra 
Yasin   

 Employment Committee – Chair: Mohammed Jamil, Vice Chair: Alison Jones   

 Licensing Committee (Regulatory) – Chair: Chris Wiggin, Vice Chair: Sandra 
Bond  

 Planning & Environmental Protection Committee – Chair: Chris Harper, Vice 
Chair: Amjad Iqbal 

 Appeals and Planning Review Committee – Chair: Ansar Ali, Vice Chair: 
Mohammed Sabir   

 Constitution and Ethics Committee – Chair: Nick Sandford, Vice Chair: 
Mohammed Jamil  

 Audit Committee – Chair: Chris Brooks (Independent Co-opted Committee 
Member), Vice Chair: Imtiaz Ali  

 
3. Confirm the non-elected members of committees, as described at paragraph 

2.3 of the report.   
 

4. Make the following appointments or nominations for the 2022/2023 municipal 
year:  

 
a) Appoint the Leader of the Council to act as the Council’s appointee to the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and one substitute 
member (Appendix 4 to the report).   

 
b) Nominate two members to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and two substitute 
members from the same political parties as those nominated (Appendix 4 to 
the report).   

 
c) Nominate one member Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority Audit and Governance Committee and one substitute member 
from the same political party (Appendix 4 to the report).   

 
d) Appoint three members to the Police and Crime Panel and three substitute 

members from the same political parties as those appointed (Appendix 4 to 
the report).   

 
e) Appoint four members to the Fire Authority and four substitute members 

from the same political parties as those appointed (Appendix 4 to the 
report).   

 
5. Appoint to the position of Armed Forces Champion, as set out at paragraph 2.7 

of the report.   
 

6. Authorise the Monitoring Officer as Proper Officer, in respect of any other 
appointments to be made, to carry out the wishes of the Leaders of Political 
Groups in allocating Members to committees or other authorities, and to appoint 
those Members with effect from the date at which the Proper Officer is advised 
of the names of such Members.  

 
15.  Appointments and Nominations to Outside Bodies 
 



6 
 

Councillor Fitzgerald addressed the meeting and moved the recommendations detailed 
within the additional information pack. Councillor Steve Allen seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain), to approve: 
  

1. The appointments to outside bodies as set out in Appendix 2  to the report; 
and   
 

2. The nominations to outside bodies as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, 
subject to the following alterations: 

 

 Councillor Rush to nominated to the Italian Community Association; and 

 Councillor Andrew Bond to be nominated to the Werrington Neighbourhood 
Association. 

 
16. Calendar of Meetings 2021/2022 
 

The Mayor advised that Council was requested to approve the calendar of meetings for 
2022/2023 as outlined within the agenda pack. 
 
A vote was taken and the Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating 

to vote against or abstain) to approve the Calendar of Meetings (Appendix 1 of the 
report) for 2022/2023. 
 

 

The Mayor 
 7.15pm – 8.15pm 

23 May 2022 
 
 


